3569RESEARCH ARTICLE
INTRODUCTION
The Notch signaling pathway plays key roles in numerous cell fate
specification events throughout metazoan development (Fortini,
2009; Kopan and Ilagan, 2009; Tien et al., 2009). Drosophila
Notch protein and its ligands, Delta and Serrate, are type I
transmembrane proteins with multiple epidermal growth factor-like
(EGF) repeats in their extracellular domain. Activation of the

predictive for O-glucosylation. Indeed, the presence of O-glucose
on nearly all predicted sites on Drosophila Notch has been
experimentally confirmed (N. Rana and R. Haltiwanger, personal
communication). To assess the contribution of O-glucosylation
sites to the function of Notch, we introduced serine-to-alanine (S-
to-A) mutations in the consensus sequence to abolish the addition
of O-glucose. The S-to-A change is unlikely to result in misfolding
of the EGF repeat, as some EGF repeats naturally contain a C1-X-
A-X-P-C2 motif. We generated a series of Notch mutant transgenes
with S-to-A mutations in various subsets of EGF repeats (Fig. 2).
To minimize the expression variability among transgenes, we used
�C31-mediated integration (Venken et al., 2006; Bischof et al.,
2007) to insert each transgene into the same locus in the fly
genome. We refer to the mutant Notch genomic transgenes as
Ngt-mut, with numbers that correspond to the mutated EGF repeats;
for example, Ngt-4_35 contains mutations in the EGF4-35 regions
and Ngt-4,5 contains mutations in EGF4 and 5.
All O-glucose residues on Notch contribute to its
function
To determine the contribution of the various Notch O-glucosylation

fully rescues the lethality and phenotypes of Notch null mutants
even at 30°C (Fig. 2; data not shown). Its complementary mutant
transgene, Ngt-10_35, in which all O-glucosylation sites except for
those in EGF4 and 5 are mutated, rescues Notch null alleles to
pharate adulthood at 21-23°C. Four out of the nine rescued animals
showed almost complete microchaetae loss (Fig. 2; data not shown)
and the remainder showed a severe loss of microchaetae with some
intact bristles (Fig. 3E). Leg joint defects without leg shortening
were present in most of the rescued animals (Fig. 3E�). Overall, the
N–/Y; Ngt-4_35/+ phenotypes seem to be more severe than the N–/Y;
Ngt-10_35/+ phenotypes at 21-23°C. Together, these observations
indicate that O-glucosylation of EGF4 and 5 is not essential for the
function of Notch but contributes to Notch signaling in a redundant
fashion.
We further dissected the role of the 16 O-glucosylation sites in
EGF10-35. Ngt-24_35, with six O-glucose mutations between EGF24
and 35, fully rescues the lethality and phenotypes of Notch mutants
at 30°C (Fig. 2; data not shown). The complementary transgene,
Ngt-10_20, with mutations in EGF10 and EGF12-20, rescues Notch
mutants to pharate adulthood at 21-23°C. However, the rescued
animals show an intermediate loss of microchaetae (Fig. 3F). Some
rescued animals show leg joint defects (Fig. 3F�). Again, N–/Y;
Ngt-10_20/+ show weaker phenotypes than N–/Y; Ngt-10_35/+ animals

Notch duplication phenotype at high
temperatures
A genomic duplication containing the Notch locus results in the
classical Confluens phenotype characterized by extra wing vein
tissue (Welshons, 1971). Similarly, males with one copy of the
Ngt-wt transgene show a Confluens phenotype (Fig. 5A-A�). This
phenotype is also dosage sensitive, as males with two extra copies
of Ngt-wt show an enhancement of the extra and expanded wing vein
phenotypes (Fig. 5B-B�, arrowheads), with occasional blisters in
the wing. The degree of wing vein expansion and the distribution
of ectopic vein tissue are not altered when flies are raised at 18-
30°C (Fig. 5A-B�), suggesting that at the phenotypic level the
activity of wild-type Notch is not significantly affected by
temperature changes in this range.
As described, Ngt-10_15 contains five O-glucose mutations in the
EGF10-15 region. Male flies with two extra copies of Ngt-10_15 also
show extra wing vein tissue and wing vein expansion (Fig.
5C-C�). However, as the temperature at which the flies are cultured
increases, these phenotypes become less severe (Fig. 5C�,C�).
Male flies with two extra copies of Ngt-10_35, which contains 16

and behaves as a hypomorphic allele (Ge and Stanley, 2008).
Furthermore, overexpression studies in Drosophila indicate that a
single O-fucose mutation in EGF12 significantly increases the
activation of Notch by Serrate, most likely owing to an
accompanying increase observed in the binding of Notch to Serrate
(Lei et al., 2003). However, our data indicate that no single O-
glucosylation motif, including that in EGF12, is essential for
Drosophila Notch signaling. Even though O-glucose sites in
EGF10-15 make a significant contribution to Notch signaling at
high temperature, the N–/Y; Ngt-10_15/+ males only show Notch loss-
of-function phenotypes at 25°C or higher and still reach the pharate
adult stage at 30°C. These observations suggest a role for other O-
glucose residues, in agreement with the mild decrease in the
activity of the Notch Ngt-16_35 transgene. The activity of Ngt-10_20 is
considerably less than that of Ngt-10_15, but mutating only the O-
glucose sites on EGF16-20 does not affect the ability of Ngt-16_20 to
rescue the lethality and the bristle and leg phenotypes of a Notch
null allele. These examples, together with similar comparisons
between the various other mutant transgenes, indicate that all O-
glucose residues contribute in additive and redundant fashions to